BID FORM

SECTION I - BASE BID AND ALTERNATES

DATED: 12/18/2009

(Bidder to insert date bid submitted)

SUBMITTED BY: (Name and Address)

G & G Builders Inc.

500 Corporate Centre Drive, Suite 550

Scott Depot, WV 25560

WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSE NUMBER: WV 001272

SUBMITTED TO: State of West Virginia



The undersigned, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the work and the contract documents, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, and Specifications and any Addenda issued, hereby propose to perform everything required to be performed and to provide and furnish all the labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment and all services necessary to complete in a workmanlike manner all the work required for:

The Ripley Armed Forces Reserve Center West Virginia Army National Guard Millwood, Jackson County, West Virginia

all in accordance with the Drawings and Specifications as prepared by ZMM, Inc. Architects and Engineers, 222 Lee Street West, Charleston, West Virginia 25302, (304) 342-0159.

BASE BID:

For the sum of: Twinty Million One Hundred Severy Thousand Nine General Forty Mare Boller and minety nine at (\$ 20, 170, 943. 99).

ALTERNATES:

The stated Base Bid is subject to the following additions for Alternates which the Owner may select. ('Provide' means 'furnish and install.' Include in bids below all related coordination and modification requirements associated with the Work of each Alternate.)

Refer to Section 01030 "Alternates" for description of Alternates.

Alternate Bid No. 1: Military Equipment Concrete Paving

ADD the sum of: Three Hundred Six thousand Nine Hundred

Seventry Eight 72/100 - Dollars. (\$ 306,978.72).

Alternate Bid No. 2: South Parking Lot
ADD the sum of: Two Hundred Fourn two thousand thousand
ADD the sum of: Two I turdous foury two thousand threes Hurdred Seven 74/100 - Poller (\$ 242,307.74)
Alternate Bid No. 3: Landscaping
ADD the sum of: Thirty ONE thousand Seven Hundred
ADD the sum of: Thirty ONE thousand Seven Hundred twelve Nolms - Tolland (\$ 31,712.00)
Alternate Bid No. 4: Eastern Star Improvements
ADD the sum of: TWENTY NINE thousand Seven
ADD the sum of: TWENTY Nine thousand Seven Hundren 43/100 - Dollans (\$ 29,700.43).
Alternate Bid No. 5: Pre-Cast Latrine
ADD the sum of: ONE Hundren twenty four thousand Stylen the days
ADD the sum of: ONE Hundren twenty four thousand SEVEN Hundrep Fifty Bolius — Dollars (\$ 124,750,80).
Alternate Bid No. 6: Field Fence
ADD the sum of: thirty three thousand three Hundred
SOVENTEED 90/10 Dollars (\$ 33,317.90).
Iternate Bid No. 7: Picnic Shelters
DD the sum of: Two Hedres ten thousand No/a Dollars
(\$ 210,000.°°).
lternate Bid No. 8: Walkway Canopy
DD the sum of: ONE Hundred four of the thousand Molland Dollans (\$ 145,000.00).
(s 145,000. 60).

Alternate Bid No. 9: Sleeping Rooms
ADD the sum of Four Hundres fifteen thousand wolland Dollars
ADD the sum of Four Hundred fifty thousand wolfen Dollars (\$415,000.00).
Alternate Bid No. 10: Drill Hall Acoustical Ceiling Treatment
ADD the sum of: two Hereken Sixtred thousand Noting Dollars (\$ 216,000.00).
(§ 216,000.°°).
Alternate Bid No. 11: Drill Hall Acoustical Wall Treatment
ADD the sum of: Eighty Five thousand No/no Dollars (\$ 85,000.00)
(§ 85,000.°°).
Alternate Bid No. 12: Kitchen Equipment
ADD the sum of: DANK HUNDRED EICHTREN Thousand Moline Dollars (\$_118,000.00).
(\$ 118,000.°°).
Alternate Bid No. 13: Retractable Bleachers
ADD the sum of: One Handres Six 79 thousand "0/10 Dollars (\$ 160,000,00)
(\$ 160,000,°°).
Alternate Bid No. 14: Secondary Entrance Canopies
ADD the sum of: thingy two thousand Nolno Dollars
(\$ 32,000.°°).
Alternate Bid No. 15: CCTV Equipment
ADD the sum of: ONE HUNDRED ONE thousand "o/w_ Dollars (\$_101.000.00)
(\$ 101.000.00)

30
Alternate Bid No. 16: North Entrance Facility Sign
ADD the sum of: Things thousand Noln Dollars
(s <u>13,000.∞</u>).
Alternate Bid No. 17: Fencing and Gate Upgrade
ADD the sum of: NINE thousand No/10 Dollars
(\$ 9,000.00
Alternate Bid No. 18: Air Compressors
ADD the sum of: Sixty Fire thousand Noline - Dollars
1/10 - Dollars
(\$ 65,000.°°)
all alternates to substantial completion (or-beneficial occupancy) in 545 days. The Bidder understands that the Owner may impose liquidated damages in the amount stated in and, in accordance with, the Special Conditions, for each day thereafter, Sundays and holidays included, that the Work remains uncompleted, which sum is agreed upon as the proper measure of liquidated damages which the Owner will sustain per diem by the failure of the Bidder to complete the Work in the stipulated time, and the sum is not the be construed in any sense a penalty. Liquidated damages will be assessed at substantial completion for the base bid and all alternates accepted by the Government. It is hereby certified that the undersigned is the only person(s) interested in this proposal as principal, and the proposal is made without collusion with any person, firm, or corporation. Bidder hereby agrees to execute the contract and furnish surety company bonds, in the forms incorporated in the contract documents, in the amount of one hundred (100%) percent of the contract price for performance, including maintenance, and for payment for labor and materials, respectively at the time required by the bidding documents, and to begin work within five (5) days following receipt of Notice to Proceed.
The Bidder certifies that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other bidder or with any competitor. The Bidder agrees that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any formalities in the bidding. The Bidder agrees that this bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of 90 days.
The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Please list by number and date.)
#1 - 12/4/2009 #2 - 12/9/2009

Bidder guarantees that, if awarded the contract, he will furnish and deliver all materials, tools, equipment, tests, transportation, secure all permits and licenses, and perform all labor, superintendence and all means of construction, pay all fees, except those specifically excluded in the Project Manual and do all incidental work to execute, construct, and finish the work in an expeditious, substantial, and workmanlike manner, in accordance with the contract documents to the complete satisfaction and acceptance of the Owner, for

It is understood that the Owner reserves the right to reject any/or all proposals, or part thereof or items therein, and to waive technicalities as required for the best interests of the Owner. It is further understood that competency and responsibility of bidders will receive consideration before the award of the contract.

The undersigned agrees that the contract documents are incorporated herein by reference and shall be construed to be part thereof, with the same affect as if such were repeated at length herein, or where physically attached hereto. The undersigned further certifies that: (1) this proposal is genuine and is not sham, collusive, or fraudulent; (2) this proposal is not made in the interest or in behalf of any person other than the undersigned; (3) the undersigned has not sought in any manner, by collusion or otherwise, to secure any advantage over any other bidders.

Enclosed herewith is a bid security prepared in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders in the amount of five percent (5%) of the amount of the bid (being not less than 5% of the total of the base bid). We agree that the above stated amount is the proper measure of liquidated damages which the owner will sustain by our failure to execute the contract and to furnish the performance bond in case this proposal is accepted.

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:	A A
Firm: G & G Builders Inc.	By: Maddan
Address: 500 Corporate Drive	Michael E. Davis Title: V.P./Gen. Mgr.
Address: Suite 550	Phone: 304-757-9196

END OF SECTION I

304-757-0993

Address: Scott Depot, WV 25560

SECTION II - BID ITEMS AND UNIT COSTS

In the event that unit quantities stated below differ from quantities required for completion of the Work, unit costs as stated below shall be the basis of adjustments in Contract Sum.

The Architect shall be notified if the Bidder's takeoff varies significantly from the estimated quantities.

Bid items with the same number must include the same unit price.

NO.	ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (\$)	EXTENDED PRICE (
Primar	y Facility Base Bid	THE PARTY OF THE P	ine consistant action and the later consistent	THE RESERVE THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE	The second secon
1	Armed Forces Reserve Center	1	LS	TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	13,085,600.0
2	Maintenance Facility	1	LS		
3	Unheated Storage Building	1	LS		7,420,000.00
M/MTSMArks are	PRIMARY FA	CILITY B		TIR TOTAL	1,420,060.00
	THE COURSE OF THE PARTY OF THE	CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF	White the same of	ACTOR TO A CARE	1 14, 103, 600,
Project	Administration/Quality Cont	rol Rase R	:	Action of the State of the Stat	and the property of the section of t
4	Mobilization/Demobilization	1	LS	A CONTRACTOR MANCHEN PRINTERS OF THE PROPERTY	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O
5	General Administration	1 1	LS		394000.00
6	Project Quality Control	1	LS	<u> </u>	415,000.00 170,000.00
~	WVDOH Encroachment	 	10		110,000,00
7	Permits	1	Allow.	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
Uztrija in septembrija i nama	PROJECT ADMIN/QUA	LITY CO	NTROLS	UR-TOTAL	1160 20
	***		THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO	Commence of the Commence of th	1,149,000.00
ivil/Sit	e Base Bid	THE RESIDENCE AND PROPERTY OF STREET,	11 Tabrica Nacional M. America A. Andreas Inspired Cales	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	ON CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY
ite Prep	aration	THE PERSON NAMED IN CONTRACT OF PERSONS ASSESSED.	CONTRACTOR	MICHEL THE STATE OF THE STATE O	CARCAMATACONTENTALISCENTALISCENTALISCENTALISCENTALISCENTALISCENTALISCENTALISCENTALISCENTALISCENTALISCENTALISCEN
8	Site Preparation	1	LS	10000	
9	Building Demolition	1	LS	60,2100	60,210,02 20,790,02
1.0	Sediment and Erosion	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Co.J.	20,790	20,790.05
10	Control	1	LS	20 1/2 00	
11	Retention Pond	1	LS	37,4W.	2 m
arthworl	· /			3	39,420.00
3x cxx 34 () 1 1	<i>X</i>		LO	39,420°	39,420.00 66,144.60
12		84 000	·	***************************************	
	Unclassified Excavation	84,000	CY	3.88	
12	Unclassified Excavation Subgrade Preparation	12,000	CY SY	3.88	325,684.80 14,904.00
12 13	Unclassified Excavation Subgrade Preparation Soil Drying	12,000 300	CY SY TN	3.88 1.24 345.60	325,684.80 14,904.00 103,680.00
12 13 14	Unclassified Excavation Subgrade Preparation Soil Drying Soil Conditioning	12,000 300 3,000	CY SY TN SY	3.88 1.24 345.60 12.96	325,684.80 14,904.00 103,680.00 38,880.00
12 13 14 15	Unclassified Excavation Subgrade Preparation Soil Drying Soil Conditioning Over-Excavation	12,000 300 3,000 1,000	CY SY TN SY SY	3.88 1.24 345.60 12.96 35.91	325,684.80 14,904.00 103,680.00 38,880.00 35,910.00
12 13 14 15 16	Unclassified Excavation Subgrade Preparation Soil Drying Soil Conditioning	12,000 300 3,000	CY SY TN SY	3.88 1.24 345.60 12.96	325,684.80 14,904.00 103,680.00 38,880.00
12 13 14 15 16 17	Unclassified Excavation Subgrade Preparation Soil Drying Soil Conditioning Over-Excavation 6" Subsurface Drains	12,000 300 3,000 1,000 200	CY SY TN SY SY LF	3.88 1.24 345.60 12.96 35.91 24.30	325,684.80 14,904.00 103,680.00 38,880.00 35,910.00 4,860.00
12 13 14 15 16 17 pads	Unclassified Excavation Subgrade Preparation Soil Drying Soil Conditioning Over-Excavation 6" Subsurface Drains 6" Concrete Paving	12,000 300 3,000 1,000 200	CY SY TN SY SY LF	3.88 1.24 345.60 12.96 35.91 24.30	325,684.80 14,904.00 103,680.00 38,880.00 35,910.00 4,860.00
12 13 14 15 16 17 pads 18	Unclassified Excavation Subgrade Preparation Soil Drying Soil Conditioning Over-Excavation 6" Subsurface Drains 6" Concrete Paving HMA Wearing Course	12,000 300 3,000 1,000 200 5,000 940	CY SY TN SY SY LF SY TN	3.88 1.24 345.60 12.96 35.91 24.30 50.71	325,684.80 14,904.00 103,680.00 38,880.00 35,910.00 4,860.00 253,530.00 108,981,72
12 13 14 15 16 17 pads 18 19 20	Unclassified Excavation Subgrade Preparation Soil Drying Soil Conditioning Over-Excavation 6" Subsurface Drains 6" Concrete Paving HMA Wearing Course HMA Base Course	12,000 300 3,000 1,000 200 5,000 940 3,100	CY SY TN SY SY LF SY TN TN	3.88 1.24 345.60 12.96 35.91 24.30 50.71 115.94	325,684.80 14,904.00 103,680.00 38,880.00 35,910.00 4,860.00 253,530.00 108,981.72 311,163.12
12 13 14 15 16 17 pads 18 19	Unclassified Excavation Subgrade Preparation Soil Drying Soil Conditioning Over-Excavation 6" Subsurface Drains 6" Concrete Paving HMA Wearing Course	12,000 300 3,000 1,000 200 5,000 940	CY SY TN SY SY LF SY TN	3.88 1.24 345.60 12.96 35.91 24.30 50.71	325,684.80 14,904.00 103,680.00 38,880.00 35,910.00 4,860.00 253,530.00 108,981,72

THE COLUMN	CONTRACTOR DESCRIPTION OF A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	THE RESERVE THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TRANSPORT NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NAM	WASHINGTON TO THE TOTAL OF		
23	Fabric Woven	11,100	SY	4.34	48 191.76
24	Fabric Separation	17,000	SY	1.36	23 133,60
25	AASHTO#1	7,530	TN	34, 21	257 634 43
26	Class 1 Stone	2,900	TN	34,45	99, 910.80
27	Pavement Marking	1	LS	5,952,96	5,952.96
28	Wheel Stops	153	EA	142.35	21,780,28
29	Concrete Curbing	2,800	LF	23.76	66,528.00
30	Signage	1	LS	9,964.81	9,964,81
Miscella	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~				1,1,2,1,
31	Sidewalk	2,100	SY	76.12	159,848.64
32	Type I Lawns	1	LS	32,400.00	32 400.00
33	Type II Lawns	1	LS	54,000,00	54,000.00
34	Force Protection Gates	2	EA	38,772.00	77 54/ 00
35	20' Sliding Gates	2	EA	6,426.00	77,544,00
36	Security Fencing	2,400	LF	25.41	12, 852, 00
37	60' Flagpole	1	EA	7 774 60	The second secon
38	Retaining Wall	1,000	LF	7,776.00	
39	Vehicle Wash System	1	LS	222.05	222,040.
40	Oil/Water Separator	i	EA	32,815,80	
41	Loading Ramp		LS	21,600,00	21,600,00
42	Bollards 8"	24	EA	129,539.52	
43	Bollards 12"	16	EA	607.61	TIPE
44	Bollards Removeable	4	EA	2332.80	
45	Trash Enclosure	1		2700.00	10,800.
46	Chiller Enclosure	1	LS LS	14,256.00	14,656.
47	Bicycle Racks	2		49,572.00	49,572.00
48	Facility Sign	1	EA	2,700.00	5,400.00
Water			LS	12,128,40	12,128.40
49	1.5" PVC Water	120	Y #1	00 == [
50	2" PVC Water	100	LF	23.76	2,851.20
51	4" PVC Water	~~~[~~~~ <u>~</u>	<u>LF</u>	32,40	3,240.00
52	6" PVC Water	230	LF	29.81	6,855.84
53	PIV	2,600	LF	31.32	81,432.00
<u>55</u>	Fire Hydrant	1 1	EA	1998.00	1,998.00
55	Water Vault	4	EA	3564.00	14.256.00
Sewer	Twater vault	<u> 1 1 1 </u>	EA	25,380.00	25.380.00
56	Manhalas Carity C		······································		
	Manholes, Sanitary Sewer	60	VF	432.00	25,920.00
57	Frame and Cover, Sanitary	10	EA		
C A	Sewer		12/7	567.00	5,670,60
58	6 ⁿ PVC Sanitary Sewer	1,150	LF	35, 64	40 986 .00
59	8" PVC Sanitary Sewer	440	LF	38.02	16 727 04
60	Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer	3	EA	567.00	1.701 00
61	Manhole Modification,	2	TO A		
·	Sanitary Sewer	2	EA	3,564.00	7,128.00
das					
62	Gas Service Lines	1,320	LF	11.34	14,968.80
	The second secon	AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	Vingespleichem Prophysicanese		

63	Gas Regulator		EA	540,00	540.00
torm D					**************************************
64	6" PVC Storm	1,650	LF	31.86	52,569.00
65	8" PVC Storm	780	LF	35,64	27 799 2
66	12" PVC Storm	650	LF	32.40	21,060,00
67	15" PVC Storm	320	LF	42.12	13, 4-78.40
68	12" HDPE Storm	180	LF	35 64	6,415,20
69	18" HDPE Storm	1,200	LF	4428	53 136.00
70	24" HDPE Storm	210	LF	64.26	13,494.60
71	42" HDPE Storm	1,160	LF	95.04	110 246 40
72	42" RCP Storm	126	LF	253.80	110,246.40 31,978.80
73	Auger Boring and Jacking	1	LS	103,680.00	103,680.00
74	Type 2 Ditch	1,500	LF	6.48	9.720.00
75	Type 3 Ditch	680	LF	55.08	37 454 40
76	Type 4 Ditch	1,400	LF	6.91	
77	18" Junction Box	5	EA	1,512.00	
78	42" Junction Box	2	EA	1,316.	7,560,00
79	Type "B" Drop Inlets	14	EA	4,347.00	<u> </u>
00	Type "B" Inlet Grate and			1,166,40	16,329.60
80	Frame	14	EA	394.20	5510 80
81	Type "G" Drop Inlets	3	EA	2,052,00	
00	Type "G" Inlet Grate and	 	L// \	4,054.	6,156.
82	Frame	3	EA	0,000	2 110 - 00
83	10" Yard Drains	4	EA	810.00	2,430.00
84	12" In-Line Inlets	2	EA	405.00	
85	Trench Drain and Grate	40	LF	4.32.00	<u>'864, ∞</u>
86	Concrete Headwall	1		432.00	17,280,00
	Communications	1	EA	8,100,00	8,100.00
87	Electrical Duct Bank Type 1	120)") ""		
88	Electrical Duct Bank Type 2	80	<u>LF</u>	40.82	4,898.88
89	Electrical Duct Bank Type 3		LF	145.63	11.650.13
90	Electrical Duct Bank Type 4	120	<u>LF</u>	31.84	3,820.
91	Transformer Pad	100	LF	67.31	6,730.36
92	Emergency Generator Pad	1	<u>LS</u>	702.00	702.00
il des		1	LS	2,484.00	2,484.00
93	Communications Duct Bank	320	LF		_
****	Type 1			49.57	15,863.04
94	Communications Duct Bank	190	LF		
0.0	Type 2		s.c.t.	37.05	7,040,41
95	Combined Duct Bank	230	LF	41,36	9,513 72
96	Pole Lights and Bases	35	EA		105, 115.75
	CITITI	CONTRACTOR AND A CO		UB-TOTAL	4 266 343.90

BASE BID TOTAL* 20, \$70, 943,99

^{*}Note: Base Bid Total is the summation of PRIMARY FACILITY BASE BID, PROJECT ADMINISTRATION/QUALITY CONTROL BASE BID, and CIVIL/SITE BASE BID.

Alterna	te Bid Items		NO MORPH CONTRACT USE DOCUMENTS	THE RESERVE OF THE PROPERTY OF	
Alternate	#1 - Military Equipment Concrete	Paving	MANAGEMENT CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF	riamonidaessa angalogo percenduros ancero indebense	
18	6" Concrete Paving	6,800	SY	50.71	3/1// 200 80
21	Free Draining Base	1,600	TN	78.74	344,800,80
24	Fabric Separation	6,800	SY	1.36	125, 986,48
25	AASHTO #1 (Deduct)	-4,600	TN]	9,253,44
23	Fabric, Woven (Deduct)	-6,800	SY	31.68	(-145,728,00)
Alternate	#1 Total		1		(-27,336.00)
					1306,978.72
Alternate	#2 - South Parking Lot	**************************************	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	***************************************	
13	Subgrade Preparation	2,200	SY	1.71	2 3 5 . 1 0 2
19	HMA Wearing Course	240	TN	116.45	3,754.08
20	HMA Base Course	960	TN.	100.38	27,946,94
21	Free Draining Base	675	TN	79.12	96,360.19
00	Free Draining Base Trench and	**************************************	***************************************	171:12-	53,406,54
22	Piping	420	LF	35.21	14,787.36
24	Fabric Separation	2,900	SY	1.36	3,946.32
26	Class 1 Stone	505	TN	30,03	15, 167, 57
27	Pavement Marking	l	LS	914.76	914.76
28	Wheel Stops	69	EA	142.38	9.823.97
97	Signage	1	LS	16,2.00.00	
Alternate	#2 Total			1.6,60.	AND STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE P
					242,301,74
Alternate	#3 - Landscaping		····		**************************************
98	Landscaping	1. 1	LS	31,712.00	21712 69
Alternate	#3 Total	·		1 2 11 6.	31712.00
				~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	31,712.00
Alternate	#4 - Eastern Star Improvements	***************************************		***************************************	***************************************
31	Sidewalk	105	SY	76.12	7.992.43
38	Retaining Wall	60	LF	280.80	
99	Monument Relocation	1	LS	7 70- 00	7 700 00
100	Stairs	1	LS	2,700.00	16,848.00 2,700.00 2,160.00
Alternate	44 Total		A/\J	16,180.	
SACRED PROPERTY IN THE PROPERTY OF	CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR AND THE CONTRACTOR OF THE	Debterminister (Constitute Straight Lary Consent Straight		1	29.700.43

Alternate	#5 - Pre-Cast Latrine	Salutinativamaspojistados dobas praysp	CONTROL CONTROL BY STATE OF ST	ES INCHES MAN CONTRACTOR TO STATE OF THE STA	and the state of t	
101	Pre-Cast Latrine	1	· LS	71,230.00	71 280.00	
102	Pre-Cast Latrine Foundation	1	LS	3,750.00	3.780.°°	
31	Sidewalk	46	SY	81,00	3.726.00	
103	1" PVC Water	150	LF	35.64	5 346.00	
49	1.5" PVC Water	340	LF	36. 72	12 4-84.80	
104	Water Meter	1	EA	1,080.00	1.080.00	
56	Manholes, Sanitary Sewer	23	VF	248.40	5,713.20	
57	Frame and Cover, Sanitary Sewer	2	EA	464.40	928.80	
58	6" PVC Sanitary Sewer	380	LF	32.40	12,312.00	
64	6" PVC Storm	300	LF	27.00	8,100.00	
Alternate	#5 Total	I	······		124,750.80	
<del></del>		**************************************	- Million		A MANAGAR MANA MANAGAR MANAGAR	
Alternate	#6 - Field Fence		<del></del>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
105	24' Double Swing Farm Gate	1	EA	2,215,40	2,215.40	
106	Field Fencing .	3,900	LF	7.98	31,102,50	
Alternate	#6 Total	**************************************	***************************************		33.317.90	
**************************************		***************************************		·	one was the same of the same o	
Alternate	#7 - Picnic Shelters		**************************************	<del></del>		
107	Picnic Shelters	1	LS	210,000.00	210,000.00	
Alternate	#7 Total	<u> </u>		1	210.000.00	
······································			····			
Alternate	#8 - Walkway Canopy		<del>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</del>	<del>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</del>	**************************************	
108	Walkway Canopy	1	LS	145,000,0	145,600.00	
Alternate	#8 Total	**************************************	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		145,000.00	
				y	The second secon	
Alternate	#9 - Sleeping Rooms	The state of the s		en ( <del>1 m. 1 m</del>	***************************************	
109	Sleeping Rooms	1	LS	415,000.00	415,000.00	
Alternate	#9 Total	······································	~~************************************		415,000.00	
		**************************************	<del></del>	**************************************	and the second s	
Alternate	#10 - Drill Hall Acoustical Ceiling	g Treatment				
110	Ceiling Treatment	1	LS	216,000.00	214,000,00 214,000,00	
Alternate:	#10 Total				2 1 C 20 PO	

111	Wall Treatment	1	LS	85,000.00	85,000.00
Alternate	#11 Total	AMALIAN SANJAN BANJAN SANJAN SANJ		102,000.	85, 000.00
		(4),1-5,	***************************************		
Alternate	#12 - Kitchen Equipment			<del></del>	*
112	Kitchen Equipment	1	LS	118,000.00	118,000.00
Alternate	#12 Total		**************************************		118,000.00
				The state of the s	Commission of the control of the con
***************************************	#13 - Retractable Bleachers				**************************************
113	Retractable Bleachers	1	LS	160,0000	160,000.00
Uternate	#13 Total			NA.	160,000.00
				-	The second secon
	#14 - Secondary Entrance Cand	opies			
114	Canopies	1	LS	32,000.00	32,000.00
\iternate	#14 Total	A-Merry			32,000.00
**	22.4			- Address:	metrocopy of the production is a state of the state of th
	#15 - CCTV Equipment				***************************************
115	CCTV Equipment	1	LS	101,000.00	101,000.00
lternate i	#15 Total				101,000.00
1.	The state of the s				TOTAL STATE IN PROPERTY THE SECURITY SE
	#16 - North Entrance Facility S	ign			
48	Facility Sign	] ]	LS	13,000.00	13,000.00
lternate /	†16 Total				13,000.00
1.				S. Arakono	THE COMMENT OF THE PARTY OF THE
	17 - Fencing and Gate Upgrad	e	4pa/a		
116	Fencing and Gate Upgrade	1	LS	9,000.00	9,000,00
Iternate #	F17 Total		····		9,000.00
Itamata 4	110 Air Comme				The state of the s
117	418 - Air Compressors Air Compressors	···	<b></b>	7	
lternate #	<u> </u>	1	LS	65,000,00	65,000,00
nemate #	18 10131			·	65,000,00
ATT CAN PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON ADDRESS OF THE PERSON AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON ADDRESS OF TH	HARACE HIGH CHANGE AND HARACE SHARACE AND		ACNERICAÇÃO (AS MATTOACE ARRESTO (ACOUNTOS)	WORKS TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY O	The contract of the contract o
		ALTERNA	ATE BID 17	TEM TOTAL	2,331 767.
Total Marie	The second secon	Kirinian and P. Arrive as the Assessment of the Control of the Con	-		
	COMPANY CONTRACTOR STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF TH	Tamasia and Albania and Albani	THE STREET WAS BUILDING THE PROPERTY OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TRANSPORT NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TRANSPORT NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TRANSPORT NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TRANSPORT NAMED IN CO		

## END OF SECTION II

Agency Purchasing	Division
REQ.P.O#DEFK10	009

### **BID BOND**

K	NOW ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, That we,	the undersigned, C	3 & G Builders, In	C
of	Scott Depot	, West Virgir	nia, as P	rincipal, and Safeco	Insurance Company of America
of	Seattle	, Washington	, a corporation or	ganized and existing	g under the laws of the State of
WA	with its principal	office in the City of	Seattle	_, as Surety, are hel	d and firmly bound unto the State
of West Vi	irginia, as Obligee, in the p	penal sum of Five Perce	ent of Amount Bid	(\$5	6 ) for the payment of which,
well and tr	ruly to be made, we jointly	and severally bind ourse	lves, our heirs, adm	inistrators, executor	s, successors and assigns.
Т	he Condition of the above	obligation is such that w	hereas the Principa	I has submitted to th	e Purchasing Section of the
Departme	nt of Administration a cert	ain bid or proposal, attacl	ned hereto and mad	e a part hereof, to e	nter into a contract in writing for
Ripley A	rmed Forces Reserve	Center			
	IOW THEREFORE,				
(3	a) If said bid shall be reje	cted, or ented and the Principal s	hall enter into a con	tract in accordance	with the bid or proposal attached
hereto and	shall furnish any other b	onds and insurance requi	red by the bid or pro	pposal, and shall in a	all other respects perform the
agreemen	t created by the acceptant	ce of said bid, then this o	bligation shall be nu	II and void, otherwis	e this obligation shall remain in full claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the	enect. It is expressly uno e penal amount of this obl	igation as herein stated.	He Hability of the Ou	rety for any and an c	sidming fielddiddid aran, in 110 avern,
. T	he Surety, for the value re	eceived, hereby stipulates	and agrees that the	e obligations of said	Surety and its bond shall be in no and said Surety does hereby
way impai waive noti	red or affected by any extension.	ension of the time within t	which the Obligee h	lay accept socii bio,	and said objety does hereby
	,				
					d such of them as are corporations
	ed their corporate seals to		these presents to b	e signed by their pro	oper officers, this
18th	day of <u>December</u>				
				C 9 C Buildon 1	<b>~</b>
Principal C	Corporate Seal			G & G Builders, I	Name of Principal)
				m -2	1504
				By //soll	Must be President or
					Vice President)
				Vice Poss	IDENT/G.M.
					(Title)
Suratu Ca	rporate Seaf			0.6	O
Surety Co	iporate ocai				e Company of America  Name of Surety)
					ivanie di Sureur
				- //M/h.	MINIVE
				By: 1000 (Cd)	
				Kimberly L. Miles, Licensed	WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Safeco Insurance Company of America General Insurance Company of America 1001 4th Avenue Suite 1700 Seattle, WA 98154

Ì	KNOW	ΔII	RY	THESE	PRESENT	Te.

lo. 2034

That SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA and GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, each a Washington corporation, does each hereby appoint

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact, with full authority to execute on its behalf fidelity and surety bonds or undertakings and other documents of a similar character issued in the course of its business, and to bind the respective company thereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA and GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA have each executed and attested these presents

this 21st	day of March 2009	
Dixter R. Legg	TAMilolajeusla	
Dexter R. Legg, Secretary  CERT	Timothy A. Mikolajewski, Vice President	

Extract from the By-Laws of SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA and of GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA:

"Article V, Section 13. - FIDELITY AND SURETY BONDS ... the President, any Vice President, the Secretary, and any Assistant Vice President appointed for that purpose by the officer in charge of surety operations, shall each have authority to appoint individuals as attorneys-in-fact or under other appropriate titles with authority to execute on behalf of the company fidelity and surety bonds and other documents of similar character issued by the company in the course of its business... On any instrument making or evidencing such appointment, the signatures may be affixed by facsimile. On any instrument conferring such authority or on any bond or undertaking of the company, the seal, or a facsimile thereof, may be impressed or affixed or in any other manner reproduced; provided, however, that the seal shall not be necessary to the validity of any such instrument or undertaking."

Extract from a Resolution of the Board of Directors of SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA and of GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA adopted July 28, 1970.

"On any certificate executed by the Secretary or an assistant secretary of the Company setting out,

- (i) The provisions of Article V, Section 13 of the By-Laws, and
- (ii) A copy of the power-of-attorney appointment, executed pursuant thereto, and
- (iii) Certifying that said power-of-attorney appointment is in full force and effect,

the signature of the certifying officer may be by facsimile, and the seal of the Company may be a facsimile thereof."

I, Dexter R. Legg , Secretary of SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA and of GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, do hereby certify that the foregoing extracts of the By-Laws and of a Resolution of the Board of Directors of these corporations, and of a Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto, are true and correct, and that both the By-Laws, the Resolution and the Power of Attorney are still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the facsimile seal of said corporation

SEAL

SEAL

STATE

SEAL

STATE

SEAL

STATE

SEAL

STATE

SEAL

SE